
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Civic Affairs 
 

Date:  Monday, 16 May 2022 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 14) 

4    Public Questions  

5    Officer Delegated Decisions  

5a    To implement the Joint Negotiating Committee for 
Chief Executives of Local Authorities Pay Award for 
2021-22.  (Pages 15 - 18) 

5b    To implement the Joint Negotiating Committee for 
Chief Officers of Local Authorities Pay Award for 
2021-22.  (Pages 19 - 22) 

5c    To implement the National Joint Council for local 
government services (NJC) Pay Award for 2021-22.  (Pages 23 - 30) 

6    Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 (Pages 31 - 74) 

7    Nominations for Committees for the Municipal Year 
2022/23 (Pages 75 - 80) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Civic Affairs Members: Davey (Vice-Chair), Bick, Dryden, Flaubert and 
Gawthrope Wood 

Alternates: Dalzell and Moore 
 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. 

 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

 
Public health and well-being for meeting arrangements 

Whilst the situation with COVID-19 is on-going, the Council will be following 
the latest Government guidance in organising and holding its meetings. 
 
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. Those 
wishing to address the meeting will also be able to do so virtually via 
Microsoft Teams. Given the ambition to limit numbers of people attending the 
meeting in person to reduce the risk of infections, we would encourage 
members of the public who wish to address the Committee to do so virtually.   
 
Should you have to attend in person, we always ask you to maintain social 
distancing and maintain your face covering unless you are exempt or when 
speaking at the meeting. Hand sanitiser will be available on entry to the 
meeting. 
 
If members of the public wish to address the committee either virtually or in 
person, you must  contact Democratic Services 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two working days before 
the meeting. 

 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Wednesday, 2 February 2022 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 2 February 2022 
 5.35  - 7.26 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Sargeant (Chair), Davey (Vice-Chair), Dryden, Gehring, 
Dalzell and Moore 
 
Officers:  
Chief Executive: Robert Pollock 
Assistant Chief Executive: Andrew Limb 
Deputy Head of Finance: Jody Etherington 
Head of Finance: Caroline Ryba 
Head of Human Resources: Deborah Simpson 
Head of Shared Internal Audit Service: Jonathan Tully 
Principal Internal Auditor: Stephanie Fisher 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed 
Meeting Producer: Boris Herzog 
 
Others Present: 
Ernst & Young Audit Partner: Mark Hodgson 
Ernst & Young External Audit Manager: Jacob McHugh 
Independent Person: Rob Bennett 
Counclllor Bick 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

22/1/Civ Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Flaubert and O’Reilly, Councillors 
Dalzell and Moore attended as alternates.  

22/2/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 

Item  Councillor  Interest 

22/46/Civ Dryden Personal: He received 
an Members Allowance 
and may benefit from 
amendments proposed. 

22/3/Civ Minutes 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 2 February 2022 

 

 
 
 

2 

The minutes of the meetings held on 22 September 2021 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

22/4/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

22/5/Civ External Auditor's Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 
2021 
 
The Committee received the Annual Report from Ernst & Young which 
summarised the key issues arising from the external audit of the 2020-21 
Statement of Accounts. 
 
The Committee made the following comment in response to the report: 

i. Referred to p27 of the agenda (p14 of the Auditor’s report) and asked 
whether any audit differences had been identified. Commented that it 
was good practice for any audit differences to be recorded publicly.  

 
The Audit Partner advised that the audit difference identified were disclosure 
rather than numeric differences and these were detailed on p27 of the agenda 
(p14 of the Auditor’s report).  
 
Unanimously resolved: 
 
i. To note the contents of the Auditor’s Annual Report for the year ended 

31 March 2021. 

22/6/Civ 2021/22 Statement of Accounts - Accounting Policies and 
Significant Areas of Judgement 
 
The Committee received a report from the Deputy Head of Finance regarding 
the Statement of Accounts 2021-22 Accounting Policies and Significant Areas 
of Judgement. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. Noted the tight deadline to provide a draft Statement of Accounts by 31 
May and hoped that the Council would be able to meet this deadline. 
Asked what the implications would be if the Council could not meet this 
deadline. Asked what steps the Council was taking to mitigate any 
impact on the general fund as a result of the consultation on changes to 
the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP).  

Page 4



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Wednesday, 2 February 2022 

 

 
 
 

3 

ii. Asked if Officers required any feedback from Councillors on the 
Statement of Account process. Did not believe that members of the 
public would look at or fully understand the Statement of Accounts. 
Asked for a summary table in the Statement of Accounts. 

 
The Deputy Head of Finance and Head of Financ
[...]
 made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. Noted that when a committee member first became a councillor there 
were concerns about Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA). 
Asked if Officer’s felt confident about appointing PSAA. 

ii. Asked what the process was for providing feedback to PSAA on their 
level of service. 

iii. Asked how easy it was for PSAA to find auditors.   
 
The Head of Finance said the following in response to Members’ questions: 

i. Acknowledged there had been issues with the audit market and delays in 
the production of audits in the last couple of years. Officers felt confident 
with the way in which PSAA had communicated their procurement 
process and their contract management. Encouraged members to have 
a look at the PSAA website. PSAA had taken criticism seriously. PSAA 
could be used as a point of reference for any disagreement over fees 
between Council’s and their auditors.  

ii. Confirmed that PSAA conducted surveys and meetings with audit clients 
so that they could provide feedback on their level of service. 

iii. Noted that it was a challenge for the PSAA to find auditors. One of the 
frequently asked questions on their website was how many auditors they 
had who could audit local authorities; understood there were 8 or 9.  

 
Unanimously resolved: 

i. To recommend to Council the adoption of Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd (PSAA) as the appointing person for the council.  

ii. To delegate acceptance of the invitation to the Head of Finance, as the 
council’s Section 151 Officer. 

22/8/Civ Draft Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Human Resources. The 
report set out a draft pay policy statement as required under the Localism Act. 
The Localism Act requires the Council to have considered, approved and 
published a pay policy statement for each financial year. This must be 
approved by Full Council and be in place by 31st March each year. 
 
Council
[...]
 filming council meetings had been changed.   
 
The Assistant Chief Executive said the following in response to Members’ 
questions: 

i. The current Media Relations Protocol was outdated and too prescriptive.  
ii. Appendix B was for information and would not be incorporated within the 

Constitution.   
iii. The parts relating to impartiality would remain. Member involvement in 

press releases would be largely unchanged. The intention behind the 
proposed changes was to give more responsibility to the 
Communications Teams. 

Page 9



Civic Affairs Civ/8 Wednesday, 2 February 2022 

 

 
 
 

8 

iv. The title about filming council meetings had been changed to reflect the 
information which would be left in the Constitution.   

 
Resolved (by 5 votes to 1): 

i. To recommend to Council that sections 1-3 of Part 4A Appendix F(A) of 

the constitution be deleted, as illustrated in Appendix A of the officer’s 

report. 

22/11/Civ Members' Allowances/Parental Leave Policy/Virtual Area 
Committees 
 
The Committee received a report from the Council’s Independent Person and 
the Assistant Chief Executive regarding three topics within democratic 
services. Firstly the consideration of the Independent Remuneration Panel’s 
report on recommendations for a Members’ Allowance Scheme 2022/23; 
secondly a review of Area Committees which had been held virtually June-
December 2021; and finally a response to a Council Motion on a parental 
leave policy for Councillors. 
 
Councillor Davey proposed the following amendments to the Member 
Allowance Scheme (deleted text struck through, additional text underlined). 
 
Recommendations 

(i) Consider the Panel’s report and recommend an with respect to the 

Allowance Scheme and recommend making the following 

amendments to Council on 3 March 2022 

1) Basic Allowances 

The Independent Remuneration Panel Report noted: 
“There was a general concern among Councillors that, although the Basic 
Allowance for City Councillors is now 
[...]
e points made in 
paragraph 1.5 of the officer’s report (on page 117 of the agenda) preferably 
within 6 months. 
 
Resolved (by 4 votes to 0): 

i. To recommend the Members Allowance Scheme as amended to Council 
on 3 March 2022.  

ii. To receive a progress report on the Independent Remuneration Panel’s 
non-financial recommendations in February 2023.  

iii. To recommend to Council that Area Committees continued virtually for 
March 2022 as set out in paragraph 1.6 of the officer’s report.  

iv. To note a report recommending a parental leave policy would be 
submitted later this year. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.26 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 

Officer Record of Decision  
 

What decision(s) 

has been taken: 

To implement the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief 
Executives of Local Authorities Pay Award for 2021-22. 
 

Who made the 

decision:  

Head of Human Resources 

Date decision 

made:   

16 February 2022 

Matter for Decision 
/Wards affected  

To implement the nationally agreed pay award for chief executives 
following receipt of notification by circular from the Joint 
Negotiating Committee for Chief Executives of Local Authorities 
dated 3 February 2022. 

Reason(s) for the 

decision including 

any background 

papers considered 

Any alternative 

options considered 

and rejected: 

     
 
Decision delegated from Civic Affairs Committee 
 
 
 
The pay award for the chief executive level posts is determined by 
national level collective bargaining between the national employers 
and trade unions. Once agreed at a national level the City Council 
implements the pay award in accordance with the terms of staff 
contracts of employment.  

 

 

Conflicts of 

interest and 

dispensations 

granted by the 

Chief Executive: 

None 

 

Other Comments: 

 

This decision is taken in accordance with the delegated authority 

from Civic Affairs Committee to the
[...]
recommend that employers should pay 
any monies due to that employee from 1 April 2021 to the employee’s last day of 
employment. 
 
When salary arrears are paid to ex-employees who were in the LGPS, the employer 
must inform its local LGPS fund. Employers will need to amend the CARE and final 
pay figures (if the ex-employee has pre-April 2014 LGPS membership) accordingly. 
Further detail is provided in section 15 of the HR guide which is available on the 
employer resources section of www.lgpsregs.org 
 
Yours faithfully, 

Naomi Cooke 

 
Naomi Cooke Rehana Azam 

 
cc Mike Short, UNISON 

 
1 Basic salary should exclude other separately identified payments such as Returning Officer fees etc. 
 

Page 21

mailto:info@local.gov.uk
mailto:info@gmb.org.uk
https://www.lgpslibrary.org/assets/gas/ew/HRv4.1c.pdf
https://www.lgpsregs.org/employer-resources/index.php
http://www.lgpsregs.org/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 

Officer Record of Decision  
 

What decision(s) 

has been taken: 

To implement the National Joint Council for local government 
services (NJC) Pay Award for 2021-22. 
 

Who made the 

decision:  

Head of Human Resources 

Date decision 

made:   

28 February 2022 

Matter for Decision 
/Wards affected  

Decision delegated from Civic Affairs Committee 

Reason(s) for the 

decision including 

any background 

papers considered 

Any alternative 

options considered 

and rejected: 

     
 
To implement the nationally agreed pay award for staff on Bands 
1-11 following receipt of notification by circular from the National 
Joint Council for local government services (NJC) dated 28 
February 2022. The award is for 1.75%. 
 
 
 
The pay award for staff on pay bands 1-11 is determined by 
national level collective bargaining between the national employers 
and trade unions. Once agreed at a national level the City Council 
implements the pay award in accordance with the terms of staff 
contracts of employment. 
[...]

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

 

 

1.  Introduction / Executive Summary 

1.1 This report introduces the proposed Internal Audit Annual Plan and 

Strategy, for the next six months of the 2022 / 2023 financial year, for 

consideration by the Civic Affairs Committee.  

1.2 The report also includes a progress update from the past six months 

work, plus our current opinion on the internal control environment, 

governance and risk management arrangements. 

1.3 Internal Audit Plans, and associated documents, have been created in 

line with best practice laid down in the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards (PSIAS) and the accompanying Local Government 

Application Note (LGAN).  

2.  Recommendations 

2.1 Civic Affairs Committee is requested to consider the supporting 

information, in the appendices, to: 

i) approve the draft Audit Plan and Strategy; and 

ii) approve the supporting Charter and the Code of Ethics. 

To:  

Civic Affairs Committee     [16th May 2022] 

Report by:  

Jonathan Tully, Head of Shared Internal Audit Service  

Tel: 01223 - 458180  Email: jonathan.tully@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

3. Background 
Page: 2 
 

3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the Council “must 

undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 

risk management, control and governance processes; taking into 

account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.” 

3.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require that the Head 

of Audit “must establish risk-based plans to determine the priorities of the 

internal audit activity, consistent with the organisation’s goals”.  

3.3 The PSIAS also requires the Head of Audit to provide a written report to 

those charged with governance to support the Annual Governance 

Statement (AGS), which accompanies the Statement of
[...]
 for information. They are regularly 

reviewed as part of an ongoing Quality Assurance and Improvement 

Programme (QAIP) considering both the PSIAS and the LGAN. The 

documents are substantially the same as last year. Minor name and 

procedural changes have been made to reflect the current organisational 

structures. However, it is good practice to present these documents 

annually as they define internal audit's purpose, authority, responsibility 

and position within an organization, supporting the delivery of the risk-

based audit plan. 

4. Implications 

(a) Financial Implications 

None. 

(b) Staffing Implications 

None. 

(c) Equality and Poverty Implications 

None.  

(d) Environmental Implications 

None. 

(e) Procurement Implications 

None. 

(f) Community Safety Implications 

None. 

5. Consultation and communication considerations 

Not applicable.  

  

Page 33



 
Report page no. 4 Agenda page no. 

 

 

6. Background papers 

Background papers used in the preparation of this report: 

 Risk-Based Internal Auditing – Working Standards and Procedures 

 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

 CIPFA Local Government Application Note 

 Cambridge City Council Risk Registers 

 Corporate Plan  

7. Appendices 

a) Internal Audit Plan and Strategy 

b) Progress Update 

c) Internal Audit Charter 

d) Internal Audit Code of Ethics 

e) Glossary of Terms 

 

8. Inspection of papers 

To inspect the background papers or if you have a query on the report please 

contact Jonathan Tully, Head of Shared Internal Audit Service, tel: 01223 - 

458180, email: jonathan.tully@cambridge.gov.uk. 

Page 34



Appendix A – Internal Audit Plan 2022/2023 

 

 

 

Cambridge City Council 

 Introduction 
1.1 This document is intended to demonstrate how Internal Audit will support the 

overall aims and objectives of the Council. It will be reviewed throughout the 

year to ensure its continued relevance, both in terms of supporting the council’s 

aims an
[...]
.2 This report is being published on 6 May, the day the results of the city 

council elections are known, but the implications of them are yet to be 

worked through by officers and political groups.  Therefore, there will be 

updated information published on 16 May, before the committee meeting. 

2.  Recommendations 

 

To recommend to Council: 

 

(i) The city council committees and the nominations to the joint and 

partner bodies in paragraph 3.3 (as updated on 16 May). 

(ii) The nominations for Chairs and Vice Chairs in paragraph 3.4 (as 

updated on 16 May). 

To:  

Civic Affairs Committee     16/05/2022 

Report by:  

Gary Clift, Democratic Services Manager  

Tel: 01223 - 457011  Email: gary.clift@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

(iii) Any Constitutional updates required as set out in 3.6 and/or 

circulated before committee. 

(iv) To continue with virtual Area Committees until further notice. 

(v) To agree that recorded meetings are removed from the Council’s 

You Tube channel after one year and to support the continuation 

of hybrid meetings as set out in 3.7 

(vi) To give guidance on Council meetings for February/March 2023 

(3.8) 

3.  Background  

Appointing Committees 
 
3.1 The rules on political balance set out in the Local Government and 

Housing Act 1989 apply to both scrutiny and regulatory committee 
composition so that, once the size of committees has been determined, 
the division of seats among the political groups on the Council will be 
automatic and the Council must appoint those members which each 
political group puts forward for its seats. 

 
In considering the allocation of committee places to political groups, the 
Council is legally required to take into account the following principles: 

 
i) That the controlling group should have a majority of seats on each 

committee. 
ii) That the total number of committee places allocated to each p
[...]
cil 
to confirm working parties and to note the membership of them.  
Executive Councillors also agree appointments to outside bodies.  

 
 
Constitutional matters 
 
3.6 Virtual Area Committees 
 
 It is recommended that Area Committees continue to be held on-line 

whilst  officers and Members review the options suggested in the Culture, 
Behaviours and Governance assessment by the Centre for Governance 
and Scrutiny (February 2022). 

 
Whilst meeting on-line, decisions cannot be taken by the committee, but 
will be taken by the relevant officer following consideration by that  
committee as was the case on area committee grants in March 2022. 
 

3.7 Hybrid meetings 
 
 The Council has been successfully running hybrid meetings from the 

Council Chamber since January 2022 and has meant contributions from 
Members, officers and the public could continue via Teams. This has 
proved very popular whilst society adapted to the gradual move to ‘living 
with Covid’. 

 
The more the hybrid meeting option is used and becomes an accepted 
norm, there is the risk that it sometimes may not work -  so it is important 
to note that although participating in a hybrid way is a positive addition to 
decision making, the law requires decision makers be present in person 
to be able to make a decision and the public are reminded that they can 
attend meetings in person and if there is a technical issue, the meeting 
can and should continue.  Democratic officers encourage public 
statements to be emailed in advance so that they can be read out if there 
are technical issues and public speakers register by noon two working 
days before the meeting so there is reasonable time to prepare for the 
meeting. 
 
Since January, meetings have been streamed live to the Council’s You 
Tube channel.  They are then available as a recording.  It is proposed 
that meetings remain on You Tube for one year after which time they are 
removed.  Before January 2022, meetings from May 2020-April 2021 

Page 79



 
Report page no. 6 Agenda page no. 

 

 

were available for 6 months (via Teams Live).  Officers will review what 
is being practiced nationally as Councils get better at, and learn from, 
hybrid democratic decision making.  
 
 

3.8 Council Meetings – February and March 2023 
 
 Members agreed to split the Council agenda in February 2022 so that the 

budget was debated at a stand-alone meeting, with other business 
adjourned to be dealt with the following week.  The Committee is asked 
to consider whether the same approach should be taken in 2023 or that 
there is a bigger gap between the two Council meetings and officers 
report back with options. 

 

4. Implications 

(a) Financial Implications Not holding Area Committees in person will save 

approximately £5,000 in a full year (audio provision and room hire). 

(b) Staffing Implications Running hybrid meetings requires two officers to 

manage the meeting. 

(c) Equality and Poverty Implications Hybrid meetings offer an additional 

way to access the Council’s decision making. 

(d) Environmental Implications Hybrid meetings offers less travel required 

by some participants.  

(e) Procurement Implications not applicable 

(f) Community Safety Implications not applicable 

5. Consultation and communication considerations 

None 

6. Contact 

If you have a query on the report please contact Gary Clift, Democratic 

Services Manager, tel: 01223 - 457011, email: gary.clift@cambridge.gov.uk. 

Page 80


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5a To implement the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Executives of Local Authorities Pay Award for 2021-22.
	Chf Exec Pay 01Apr21

	5b To implement the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Officers of Local Authorities Pay Award for 2021-22.
	Chf Officer Pay 01Apr21

	5c To implement the National Joint Council for local government services (NJC) Pay Award for 2021-22.
	LGS Pay 01Apr21

	6 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23
	CCC - CivicAffairs-InternalAuditPlan-Appendices

	7 Nominations for Committees for the Municipal Year 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting

Civic Affairs

Civ/1

CIVIC AFFAIRS

Monday, 16 May 2022
16 May 2022
5.30 - 6.30 pm

Present:
Councillors Davey (Vice-Chair), Bick, Dryden, Flaubert and
Gawthrope Wood
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

22/12/Civ

Apologies

Apologies were received from the Council’s Independent Person, Rob Bennett
22/13/Civ

Declarations of Interest

There were none.
22/14/Civ

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2022 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Vice -Chair.
22/15/Civ

Public Questions

There were no public questions.
22/16/Civ

Officer Delegated Decisions

5a To implement the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Executives of Local
Authorities Pay Award for 2021-22.
5b To implement the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Officers of Local
Authorities Pay Award for 2021-22.
5c To implement the National Joint Council for local government services
(NJC) Pay Award for 2021-22.
The three officer decisions were noted.
22/17/Civ

Internal Audit Plan 2022/23

The Committee received a detailed introduction to the report by the Head of
the Shared Internal Audit Service.

1

Civic Affairs

Civ/2

Monday, 16 May 2022

In response to a question from the Council’s Independent Person about Audit’s
follow up of previous recommendations, the officer advised that resources are
made available for follow up work in each year’s Audit Plan and the standard
approach is to follow up all high status actions, typically in audits of limited or
no assurance.
ResolvedApproved the Audit Plan and Strategy;
Approved the supporting Charter and the Code of Ethics
22/18/Civ

Nominations for Committees for the Municipal Year 2022/23

The committee received an oral update from the Democratic Services
Manager. There were on-going discussions between political Group Leaders
on the committees so an update paper would be produced prior to the Annual
Council Meeting. Councillor Bick requested that this include the ability to
appoint more than one alternate to regulatory committees-committee agreed
this was reasonable.
Also, no constitutional changes were required following the elections.
Therefore recommendations (i)-(iii) were withdrawn.
Members of the Committee requested further information before agreeing to
an arbitrary removal of recorded meetings after one year (recommendation v)
and include the practice of engagement and recordings amongst the review of
decision making and the Our Cambridge programme.
ResolvedTo recommend to Council that area committees continue to be held virtually.
To report back to a future Committee on Council meeting scheduling for
February/March 2023.

The meeting ended at 6.30 pm

CHAIR

2

